## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. /16

(By Mr. Um oslo 20Ker

the PASSED 1945 up from Passage In Effect

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 116

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Amos)

[Passed February 20, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty-seven, article four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the control of connecting parts of the state road system within municipalities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty-seven, article four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 27. Control of Connecting Parts of State Road 2 System within Municipalities.—The state road commis-3 sioner shall exercise the same control over connecting 4 parts of the state road system in municipalities, except 5 the regulation of traffic, that he exercises over such sys-6 tem generally, but he shall assume no greater duty or obEnr. H. B. No. 116]

ligation in the construction, reconstruction and mainte-7 8 nance of streets as primary and secondary roads than he 9 is required to assume in the case of state roads outside of 10 municipalities. In order, however, to promote the safe 11 and efficient utilization of such streets, the location, form 12 and character of informational, regulatory and warning signs, curb and pavement or other markings, and traffic 13signals installed or placed by any municipality on any 14 highway or street hereafter constructed with state or 15 federal aid shall be subject to the approval of the state 1617 road commissioner.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates du President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within this the day of 1945. Governor. and the second Filed in the office of the Secretary of State FFB 2 4 1945 of West Virginia. 铜丽. S. P'BRIEN, Secretary of State 1. .....

3